## MINTZ LEVIN

Seth A. Davidson | 202 434 7447 | sadavidson@mintz.com

701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 202-434-7300 202-434-7400 fax www.mintz.com

February 8, 2017

## VIA IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

Re:

Notice of Consummation – Application of Radiate Holdings, L.P. (Transferee) and Yankee Cable Partners, LLC, and Grande Investment L.P. (Transferors) for Consent to Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations File No. SES-T/C-20160901-00758 (Call Sign E100045)

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On behalf of Radiate Holdings, L.P. and pursuant to Section 25.119(f) of the Commission's rules, this letter provides notice that the above-referenced transaction was consummated. Radiate, an affiliate of TPG Capital, entered into an agreement to acquire RCN Telecom Services, LLC ("RCN") from certain subsidiaries of Yankee Cable Partners, LLC ("Transaction"). Radiate filed an application for consent to the transfer of control of the above-referenced earth station license on September 1, 2016. The Commission granted the transfer of control with respect to this license on November 16, 2016. The Transaction closed February 1, 2017. Please note that the holder of this license, RCN Telecom Services (Lehigh) LLC, has not changed.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this notification.

Sincerely,

<u>/s/</u>

Seth A. Davidson

Counsel to Radiate Holdings, L.P.

See Radiate Holdings, L.P., Application for Satellite Space and Earth Station Authorizations for Transfer of Control or Assignment, File No. SES-T/C-INTR2016-01976 (filed Sept. 1, 2016); see also Application to Transfer Control of Domestic and International Section 214 Authorizations, WC Docket No. 16-276 (filed Sept. 1, 2016).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2/</sup> See Radio Station Authorization, Consent To Transfer Control, File No. SES-T/C-20160901-00758 (granted Nov. 16, 2016); see also Domestic Section 214 Application Granted for the Transfer of Control of RCN Telecom Services, LLC and Grande Communications Networks LLC to Radiate Holdings, L.P., Public Notice, WC Docket No. 16-276, DA 16-1283 (Nov. 16, 2016).